RESOLUTION NO. 22

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF STAYTON, MARION COUNTY, OREGON.

BE IT REMEMBERED That at a meeting of the common council of the town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon held this 2nd day of February, 1953, the following action was taken:

In the matter of vacation of a portion of Western Street and the vacation of all of Spaniol Street, Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon

RESOLVED:

That whereas, it has come to the attention of the common council that the vacation of a portion of Western Street and the vacation of all of Spaniol Street, Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon is required for the purposes of expansion of the Stayton Canning Company Co-op and providing off-street parking for Stayton Canning Company Co-op employees; and

Whereas, it is deemed necessary and expedient as a safety measure and in order to provide for off-street parking for the employees of the Stayton Canning Company Colop, the council has deemed it necessary to initiate its own proceedings for the vacation of the following described portion of Western Street and all of Spaniol Street, to -wit:

Western Street from the South line of Darby Street to the North line of Spaniol Street and all of Spaniol Street as the same are shown and exist by virtue of Forrette's Addition to the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon as recorded in Volume 16, Page 35, Record of Plats, Marion County Recorders Office, Marion County, Oregon.

Therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the common council of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon:

Section 1. That a public hearing is hereby called to be held on the 11th day of March, 1953 at the hour of eight (8:00) o'clock p.m. on the question of whether or not the above described portion of Western Street and all of Spaniol Street should be vacated.

Section 2. Said public hearing is to commence at eight (8:00) o'clock p.m. on the day of March, 1953 and said hearing is for the purpose of considering and hearing objections to the proposition of whether or not the above described portion of Western Street and all of Spaniol Street, Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, should be vacated.

Section 3. The City Recorder is hereby directed to publish notices of said hearing once each week for four consecutive weeks and said notice of hearing on vacation is to be published in the Stayton Mail; said notice to designate the date, time and place of said hearing and the purpose of said hearing as to the proposition of the vacation of the hereinbefore described portion of Western Street and all of Spaniol Street. The City Recorder also is hereby directed to cause to be posted at or near each end of said proposed vacation a copy of said notice which should be headed "NOTICE OF STREET VACATION".

Passed and adopted by the common council of the Town of Stayton, Marion County, Oregon, this 2nd day of February, 1953.

Recorder 3-15. Mayor

Recorder 3-15. Mayor

Attest: